

Case Nos. 20-7092, 20-7097

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

BUDHA JAM, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs–Appellants,

v.

INTERNATIONAL FINANCE CORPORATION,

Defendant–Appellee.

–and–

MANJALIYA IKBAL, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs–Appellants,

v.

INTERNATIONAL FINANCE CORPORATION,

Defendant–Appellee.

(Consolidated Case)

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia
No. 15-cv-00612

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE CENTER FOR INTERNATIONAL
ENVIRONMENTAL LAW, ACCOUNTABILITY COUNSEL,
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS, INTERNATIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY PROJECT, INCLUSIVE DEVELOPMENT
INTERNATIONAL, NAMATI, WILLIAM EASTERLY, ERICA R.
GOULD, AND JENNIFER M. GREEN IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

(Counsel listed on back of cover page)

Henry C. Su
CONSTANTINE CANNON LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Suite 1300N
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 204-3504
hsu@constantinecannon.com

Erika Lennon
Nikki Reisch
CENTER FOR INTERNATIONAL
ENVIRONMENTAL LAW (CIEL)
1101 15th Street NW
11th Floor
Washington, DC 20005
elennon@ciel.org
nreisch@ciel.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES..... | C1 |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| STATEMENT OF THE IDENTITIES AND INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 10 |
| ARGUMENT | 12 |
| I. Environmental and Social Considerations Are an Essential Feature of IFC’s Commercial Activity in Providing Development Finance | 12 |
| II. Recognizing Liability for IFC’s Project Finance and Supervision Benefits IFC by Advancing Its Mission..... | 18 |
| III. Exposure to Liability for Project Finance Activity Will Not Flood IFC with Lawsuits But Instead Will Fuel Institutional Improvements | 25 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 33 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 34 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... | 35 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Factory at Chorzów</i> (Ger. v. Pol.), 1928 P.C.I.J. (ser. A) No.17 (Order of Sept. 13)..... | 22 |
| <i>Jam v. Int’l Fin. Corp.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 759 (2019)..... | 11, 29 |
| <i>Jam v. Int’l Fin. Corp.</i> , 172 F. Supp. 2d 104 (D.D.C. 2016), <i>aff’d</i> , 860 F.3d 703 (D.C. Cir. 2017), <i>rev’d and remanded</i> , 130 S. Ct. 759 (2019)..... | 25 |
| <i>Jam v. Int’l Fin. Corp.</i> , 860 F.3d 703 (DC. Cir. 2017), <i>rev’d and remanded</i> , 130 S. Ct. 759 (2019)..... | 25 |
| <i>Mendaro v. World Bank</i> , 717 F.2d 610 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... | 11 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|--------|
| Accountability Console, https://bit.ly/3ohmPhH (last visited Jan. 26, 2021)..... | 26 |
| <i>Accountability</i> , INT’L FIN. CORP., https://bit.ly/2YbXb3g (last visited Jan. 25, 2021)..... | 18, 31 |

| | |
|--|----|
| Alexandry Grigorescu, <i>The Spread of Bureaucratic Oversight Mechanisms Across Intergovernmental Organizations</i> , 54 INT’L STUDIES Q. 871 (2010) | 23 |
| Benjamin M. Saper, <i>The International Finance Corporation’s Compliance Advisor/Ombudsman (CAO): An Examination of Accountability and Effectiveness from a Global Administrative Law Perspective</i> , 44 N.Y.U. INT’L L. & POL. 1279 (2012) | 28 |
| Br. Amicus Curiae Dr. Erica R. Gould, <i>Jam v. Int’l Fin. Corp.</i> , 860 F.3d 703 (D.C. Cir. 2017) | 26 |
| Brief, The World Bank, External Review of IFC/ MIGA Environmental & Social (E&S) Accountability, including CAO’s Role and Effectiveness (Aug. 12, 2020), https://bit.ly/3a4rIpf | 30 |
| Brief, The World Bank, Review Team Conducting the External Review of IFC/MIGA E&S Accountability, including CAO’s Role and Effectiveness (Oct. 8, 2019), https://bit.ly/3qPp2CF | 30 |
| CAITLIN DANIEL, KRISTEN GENOVESE, MARIETTE VAN HUIJSTEE & SARAH SINGH (EDS.), GLASS HALF FULL? THE STATE OF ACCOUNTABILITY IN DEVELOPMENT FINANCE (Amsterdam: SOMO, Jan. 2016), https://bit.ly/2vnPZ5A | 21 |
| Carson Young, Note, <i>The Limits of International Organization Immunity: An Argument for a Restrictive Theory of Immunity Under the IOIA</i> , 95 TEX. L. REV. 889 (2017) | 28 |
| Compliance Advisor Ombudsman Cases, COMPLIANCE ADVISOR OMBUDSMAN, https://bit.ly/2vp3RfT (last visited January 25, 2021) | 26 |

Daniel D. Bradlow, *Using a Shield as a Sword: Are International Organizations Abusing Their Immunity?*,
 31 TEMPLE INT’L & COMP. L.J. 45 (2017) 28

Development Finance Institution, JP MORGAN,
<https://bit.ly/3ppGDkk> (last visited January 26, 2021)..... 27

ESG Ratings, MSCI, INC., <https://bit.ly/3ojmfQw>
 (last visited Jan. 25, 2021)..... 16

GALIT SARFADY, *VALUES IN TRANSLATION: HUMAN RIGHTS AND THE CULTURE OF THE WORLD BANK* (2012)..... 24

IFC Project Information & Data Portal, INT’L FIN. CORP.
<https://bit.ly/3ceT4Mk> (last visited Jan. 26, 2021) 14

IFC: A Sustainable Bond Issuer, INT’L FIN. CORP.,
<https://bit.ly/369WHPy> (last visited Jan. 25, 2021)..... 15, 16

INT’L FIN. CORP., *IFC INVESTING FOR IMPACT (FY 2019)*,
<https://bit.ly/2NGGlrt>..... 17

INT’L FIN. CORP., *IFC THE FIRST SIX DECADES*
 (2d ed. Nov. 2016), <https://bit.ly/2OvLIpj>..... 22

Int’l Fin. Corp., *Performance Standards on Environmental and Social Sustainability* (Jan. 1, 2012),
<https://bit.ly/3caQqHr> 13, 15

Int’l Fin. Corp., *Policy on Environmental and Social Sustainability*
 (Jan. 1, 2012), <https://bit.ly/3onQ3M1> (last visited Jan. 26, 2021)..... 13

INT’L FIN. CORP., *THE IFC WAY DEFINING OUR CULTURE BUILDING OUR BRAND* (2009), <https://bit.ly/2LGqtU6>..... 23

| | |
|--|----------------|
| Int'l Fin. Corp., <i>Understanding IFC's Environmental and Social Due Diligence Process</i> (undated), https://www.ifc.org/wps/wcm/connect/aa10e586-be7e-46b8-91c3-cc5e98af6f3d/IFC+Process.pdf?MOD=AJPERES&CVID=jUzk.Hj | 13, 14 |
| <i>Justice and Development</i> , THE WORLD BANK, https://www.worldbank.org/en/topic/governance/brief/justice-rights-and-public-safety (last visited Jan. 26, 2021) | 25 |
| MAC DARROW, BETWEEN LIGHT AND SHADOW, THE WORLD BANK, THE INTERNATIONAL MONETARY FUND AND INTERNATIONAL HUMAN RIGHTS LAW (2003) | 24 |
| Ngairé Woods, <i>Holding Intergovernmental Institutions to Account</i> , 17 ETHICS & INT'L AFFAIRS 69 (2003)..... | 23 |
| Philippe Le Houérou, At IFC, accountability is of utmost importance, IFC BLOG (Apr. 15, 2019), https://bit.ly/36cMoKO | 19, 27, 30, 31 |
| Roland Vaubel, <i>Bureaucracy at the IMF and the World Bank: A Comparison of the Evidence</i> , 19 THE WORLD ECONOMY 195 (1996) | 24 |
| Ruth W. Grant & Robert O. Keohane, <i>Accountability and Abuses of Power in World Politics</i> , 99 AM. POL. SCI. REV. 29 (2005) | 23 |
| WILLI WAPENHANS ET AL., REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO MANAGEMENT TASK FORCE—EFFECTIVE IMPLEMENTATION: KEY TO DEVELOPMENT IMPACT (1992) | 24 |

REGULATIONS

Basic Principles and Guidelines on the Right to a Remedy and
Reparation for Victims of Gross Violations of International Human
Rights Law and Serious Violations of International Humanitarian
Law, G.A. Res. 60/147, U.N. Doc. A/RES/60/147 (Dec. 16, 2005)22
